

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATHI
(SPECIAL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION)**

**WEDNESDAY, THE TWENTY SECOND DAY OF APRIL,
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX**

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE R RAGHUNANDAN RAO

AND

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE T.C.D.SEKHAR

WP NO: 10534 OF 2026

Between:

Smt M.R.Revathi, W/o R.S.Vijayakumar, Aged about 65 years, Occ
Superintendent on contract basis O/o IX Additional District Court, Chittor
R/o D.No.2-1059, S.P.Bungalow Road, Kongareddipalle, Officers Lane
Chittor, Chittor District.

...Petitioner

AND

1. The Registrar (General), High Court of Andhra Pradesh
Amaravathi, Guntur District. 522239
2. The Principal District Judge, Chittor, Chittor District. -517001

...Respondents

Petition under Article 226 of the Constitution of India is filed
praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed therewith,
the High Court may be pleased to issue a writ, order or direction more
particularly one in the nature of Writ of Mandamus declaring the action
of the Respondents in not extending the contract appointment of the
petitioner herein beyond the age of 65 years as illegal and arbitrary and
to consequently direct the Respondents to consider the Representation
submitted by the petitioner on 11.3.2026 and continue the contract
appointment of petitioner herein beyond 65 years based on her
performance Award;

IA NO: 1 OF 2026:

Petition under Section 151 CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the writ petition, the High Court may be pleased to direct the Respondents to consider the Representation Dated:11.03.2026 submitted by the petitioner and to continue her contract appointment without dispensing with the services of the petitioner, pending disposal of WP.No.10534 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and upon hearing the arguments of Sri S.Syamsunder Rao, Advocate for the Petitioner, the Court made the following;

ORDER:

No appearance for respondents.

In view of the earlier order of this Court in W.P.No.22490 of 2023, in the petitioner shall be permitted to continue in service, pending further orders.

Post on 27.04.2026 in the motion list.

//TRUE COPY//

**SD/- U.SRIDEVI
DEPUTY REGISTRAR
SECTION OFFICER**

To,

1. The Registrar (General), High Court of Andhra Pradesh
Amaravathi, Guntur District. 522239 (by **Special Messenger**)
2. The Principal District Judge, Chittor, Chittor District. -517001 (by **RPAD**)
3. One CC to Sri. S.Syamsunder Rao, Advocate [OPUC]
4. One CC to Sri. G.Vivekanand, Advocate [OPUC]
5. Two spare copies

HIGH COURT

RRR,J
&
TCDS,J

DATED:22/04/2026

POST ON 27.04.2026 IN THE MOTION LIST

ORDER

WP.No.10534 of 2026

DIRECTION

